FLA Annual Report & Accounts 2006  18/7/07  8:36 am  Page 3

impairments at the amount of the reduction of the opening balance sheet value (plus any •
subsequent capital expenditure)

depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets.•

1.1.b	 Pensions

Past and present employees are covered by the provisions of the Principal Civil Service
Pension Scheme. The defined benefit schemes are unfunded and non-contributory except in
respect of dependent’s benefits (see Note 3).

2.	 First-time adoption of IFRS
	 General
	 Fund
	 £

Taxpayers’ equity at 31 March 2009 under UK GAAP	 320,785
Adjustments for:
IAS 19 – Employee benefits 	 (16,577)

Taxpayers’ equity at 1 April 2009 under IFRS	 304,208

Net Expenditure for 2008-09 under UK GAAP	 (1,073,336)
Adjustments for:
Accrued leave*	 (6,394)
Net Expenditure for 2008-09 under IFRS	 (1,079,730)

*	� The only difference in the cashflow statement between UK GAAP and IFRS is that of the
holiday pay accrual. This item has no net impact upon cash movement in either the 2008-09
or 2009-10 financial year.

3.	 Staff numbers and related costs

Staff costs comprise:		  2009-10

	 £	 £	 £

	 Permanently	 Others
	 Employed	 (Chair and
	 Staff	 Board)	 Total
Wages, salaries and Fees	 651,984 	 33,897	 685,881

Social security costs	 53,568 	 2,297	 55,865

Other pension costs*	 131,753 	 0	 131,753

Sub total	 837,305 	 36,194	 873,499
Less recoveries in respect of outward secondments	 (12,000)	 0	 (12,000)
Total net costs	 825,305 	 36,194	 861,499

3266_FLA Report_TEXT.indd   31 9/7/10   08:08:38

	 32	 The Football Licensing Authority2 The Football Licensing Authority

© Crown Copyright 2007

The text in this document (excluding any Royal Arms and departmental logos) may
be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium providing that it is reproduced
accurately and not used in a misleading context. The material must be acknowledged
as Crown copyright and the title of the document specified.

Any queries relating to the copyright in this document should be addressed to
The Licensing Division, HMSO, St Clements House, 2-16 Colegate, Norwich, NR3 1BQ.